as reproductive health.

Participants
Over 200 plus participants attended the ethno-drama 

experience which was held in 2 large cities in the southeast. 
The play “Write Now We Will Heal” was conducted at theaters 
at two historically black colleges in the southeast. One-
hundred and one (101) participants elected to participate 
in the study. Individuals who participated in the study had 
to report they were 18 years of age and older. Participants 
responses were removed if they did not complete the survey. 
The participants ranged in age (R = 18-62), with 24.8% of